

NO. 12-20296

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

ROBERT R. TOLAN, BOBBY TOLAN,
MARIAN TOLAN, ANTHONY COOPER,
Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

JEFFREY WAYNE COTTON, JOHN C. EDWARDS,
Defendants-Appellees

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Texas, Houston Division

APPELLEES' BRIEF

CHAMBERLAIN, HRDLICKA, WHITE,
WILLIAMS & AUGHTRY

WILLIAM S. HELFAND
NORMAN RAY GILES
1200 Smith Street, Suite 1400
Houston, Texas 77002-4401
Tel: (713) 654-9630; Fax: (713) 658-2553
ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLEES

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONSi

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT iii

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....iv

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESvi

REPLY POINTS 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

STATEMENT OF FACTS3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT4

ARGUMENTS AND AUTHORITIES5

FIRST REPLY POINT

The District Court Appropriately Granted Summary Judgment in Favor of Sergeant Cotton Because the Evidentiary Record Establishes That No Jury Could Reasonably Find Sergeant Cotton Used Excessive Force Against Robbie Tolan.....5

A. Standard of Review5

B. Summary Judgment Standard Applicable to Claims of Immunity6

C. Sergeant Cotton Did Not Use Excessive Force Against Robbie Tolan.....10

1. Applicable Clearly Established Legal Standards.....12

2. A Reasonable Police Officer Would Be Trained to Use Force in Accordance with the Clearly Established Legal Standards25

3. Sergeant Cotton Complied with Clearly Established Law36

SECOND REPLY POINT

The District Court Appropriately Granted Summary Judgment in Favor of Sergeant Cotton Because the Evidentiary Record Establishes His Entitlement to Qualified Immunity39

A. Sergeant Cotton Did Not Deprive Robbie Tolan of Any Clearly Established Right.....42

1. Tolan Cannot Identify a Clearly Established Right he Claims Sergeant Cotton Violated43

2. Sergeant Cotton Could Not Have Been on Notice Through Judicial Decisions that Shooting Robbie Tolan in Apparent Self-Defense Would Violate Clearly Established Law43

3. Sergeant Cotton Followed Applicable Training Standards44

4. Robbie Tolan's Actions Led to His Injury45

B. An Officer Could Reasonably Have Believed Sergeant Cotton's Conduct Was Lawful.....46

THIRD REPLY POINT

The District Court Appropriately Granted Summary Judgment in Favor of Sergeant Cotton Because the Evidentiary Record Establishes That No Jury Could Reasonably Find He Used Excessive Force Against Marian Tolan and Because Sergeant Cotton is Entitled to Qualified Immunity.....47

FOURTH REPLY POINT

Appellants Abandoned All Other Claims of Alleged Error Identified in Their Notice of Appeal But Not Raised in Their Brief53

CONCLUSION AND PRAYER53

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE57

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987).....	10, 19, 40, 42
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242, 106 S. Ct. 2505 (1986).....	6
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> ___ U.S. ___, 131 S.Ct. 2074 (2011).....	41
<i>Babb v. Dorman</i> , 33 F3d 472 (5th Cir. 1994)	46
<i>Ballard v. Burton</i> , 444 F.3d 391 (5th Cir. 2006)	8
<i>Beck v. Texas State Board of Dental Exam'rs</i> , 204 F.3d 629 (5 th Cir. 2000)	7
<i>Boeing Co. v. Shipman</i> , 411 F.2d 365 (5th Cir. 1969)	6
<i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194, 125 S.Ct. 596 (2004).....	19, 40
<i>Brumfield v. Hollins</i> , 551 F.3d 322 (5 th Cir. 2008)	7, 39
<i>Carnaby v. City of Houston</i> , 636 F.3d 183 (5 th Cir. 2011)	23-25, 53-55
<i>Chappell v. City of Cleveland</i> , 585 F.3d 901 (6 th Cir. 2009)	34
<i>Collier v. Montgomery</i> , 569 F.3d 214 (5th Cir. 2009)	7, 39, 52
<i>Eversley v. Mbank</i> , 843 F.2d 172 (5th Cir. 1988)	6

Felton v. Polles,
 315 F.3d 470 (5th Cir. 2002)41

Fraire v. City of Arlington,
 957 F.2d 1268 (5th Cir. 1992) 6, 9, 15-16, 25, 27-28, 44, 53-55

Garner v. Memphis Police Department,
 8 F.3d 358 (6th Cir. 1993)40

Gibson v. Rich,
 44 F.3d 276 (5th Cir. 1995)6

Graham v. Connor,
 490 U.S. 386, 109 S. Ct. 1865 (1989)..... 8, 12-14, 26-27, 35-37, 41, 48

Haggerty v. Texas Southern University,
 391 F.3d 653 (5th Cir. 2004)46

Harlow v. Fitzgerald,
 457 U.S. 800, 102 S. Ct. 2727 (1982).....42

Hathaway v. Bazany,
 507 F.3d 312 (5th Cir. 2007) 16-18, 25, 27, 34, 44, 53-55

Hill v. Carroll County,
 587 F.3d 230 (5th Cir. 2009)47

Jewett v. Anders,
 521 F.3d 818 (7th Cir. 2008)50

Johnson v. Glick,
 481 F.2d 1028, 414 U.S. 1033, 94 S. Ct. 462 (1973)36

Johnson v. Morel,
 876 F.2d 477 (5th Cir. 1989) (en banc)51

Linbrugger v. Abercia,
 363 F.3d 537 (5th Cir. 2004)8, 9

Lockett v. New Orleans City,
 607 F.3d 992 (5th Cir. 2010)10

Malley v Briggs,
475 U.S. 335, 106 S. Ct. 1092 (1986).....46

Manis v. Lawson,
585 F.3d 839 (5th Cir. 2009) 21-23, 25, 27, 39, 43-44, 53-55

Mendenhall v. Riser,
213 F.3d 226 (5th Cir. 2000)42

Messerschmidt v. Millender,
__ U.S. __, 132 S.Ct. 1235 (2012).....9

Morgan v. Swanson,
659 F.3d 359 (5th Cir. 2011)41

Muehler v. Mena,
544 U.S. 93, 125 S. Ct. 1465 (2005).....12

Ontiveros v. City of Rosenberg,
564 F.3d 379 (5th Cir. 2009) 11, 18-19, 21, 25-27, 29-31, 44, 53-55

Ornelas v. United States,
517 U.S. 690, 116 S.Ct. 1657 (1996).....8

Pate v. Wainwright,
607 F.2d 669 (5th Cir. 1979)53

Pierce v. Smith,
117 F.3d 866 (5th Cir. 1997)10, 42

Reese v. Anderson,
926 F.2d 494 (5th Cir. 1991) 14, 16, 25, 27, 44, 53-55

Rockwell v. Brown,
664 F.3d 985 (5th Cir. 2011)5, 13, 54

Ryburn v. Huff,
__ U.S. __, 132 S.Ct. 987 (2012).....9

Salas v. Carpenter,
980 F.2d 299 (5th Cir. 1992)7

Sanchez v. Swyden,
 139 F.3d 464 (5th Cir. 1998)42

Saucier v. Katz,
 533 U.S. 194, 121 S.Ct. 2151 (2001)..... 13, 40-42, 47-48, 52, 56

Scott v. Harris,
 550 U.S. 372, 127 S. Ct. 1776 (2007).....7

Sherrod v. Berry,
 856 F.2d 802 (7th Cir. 1988)9, 35

Shinn ex rel. Shinn v. College Station Independent School District,
 96 F.3d 783 (5th Cir.) *cert. denied*, 520 U.S. 1211 (1997) 11

Sorrenson v. Ferrie,
 134 F.3d 325 (5th Cir. 1998)45, 46

Stroik v. Ponseti,
 35 F.3d 155 (5th Cir. 1994)9, 17

Tennessee v. Garner,
 471 U.S. 1, 105 S. Ct. 1694 (1985).....27, 40, 41

U.S. v. Banks,
 540 U.S. 31, 124 S. Ct. 521 (2003).....8

Untalan v. City of Lorain,
 430 F.3d 312 (6th Cir. 2005)34

Vance v. Nunnery,
 137 F.3d 270 (5th Cir. 1998)47

Waganfeald v. Gusman,
 674 F.3d 475 (5th Cir. 2012)41

Wallace v. Texas Tech Univ.,
 80 F.3d 1042 (5th Cir. 1996)6

Whatley v. Philo,
 817 F.2d 19 (5th Cir. 1987)7

Wilson v. Layne,
526 U.S. 603, 119 S. Ct. 1692 (1999).....42

Yohey v. Collins,
985 F.2d 222 (5th Cir. 1993)53

Young v. City of Killeen,
775 F.2d 1349 (5th Cir. 1985) 13-16, 18, 25, 27, 44, 53-55

STATUTES AND RULES

28 U.S.C. § 12915

TEX.OCC. CODE § 1701.253(k)28

TEX.OCC. CODE § 1701.351(a-1)28

TEX.OCC. CODE § 1701.352(2)(A)28

TEX.OCC. CODE § 1701.402(b)(i)28

FED.R.CIV.P. 33, 3743
